Vinson&Elkins

Jeffrey M. Jakubiak jjakubiak@velaw.com **Tel** +1.212.237.0082 **Fax** +1.917.720.9115

May 2, 2024

Ms. Debbie-Anne Reese, Acting Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

Re: Versant Power

Docker No. ER20-1977-000

Annual Real Power Loss Factor Informational Filing

Dear Acting Secretary Reese:

In accordance with the Protocols for Implementing and Reviewing Charges Established by the Attachment J Rate Formulas of the Versant Power Open Access Transmission Tariff for Maine Public District ("MPD OATT"), Versant Power hereby submits an informational filing setting forth its transmission real power loss factor that is to take effect June 1, 2024, as well as workpapers supporting the calculation of this loss factor. Versant Power respectfully requests waiver of III.B of the Protocols for Implementing and Reviewing Charges Established by the Attachment J Rate Formulas of the MPD OATT to make this filing one-day out of time. Good cause exists to grant this waiver because no party will be harmed by the one-day delay.

1. Request for Privileged Treatment

Versant Power respectfully requests privileged treatment, in accordance with 18 C.F.R. § 388.112, for the detailed transmission, load, and generation information contained in the file <Real Power Loss Calculations 2023 CUI-PRIV>. Versant Power considers such information to be "commercial . . . information obtained from a person [that is] privileged or confidential." Accordingly, good cause exists for the Commission to grant this request for privileged treatment of this information.

All matters concerning this request for privileged treatment should be directed to the undersigned. In accordance 18 C.F.R. § 388.112(b)(2)(i), Versant Power states that the Protective Agreement filed in Docket No. ER15-1429-000 on May 1, 2019, can be used for purposes of the present request.

¹ See files named <Real Power Loss Calculations 2023 CUI-PRIV> and <Real Power Loss Calculations 2023 PUBLIC>.

² 18 C.F.R. § 388.107(d) (2023).



2. Service of Filing

In accordance with Section IV.A of the Protocols for Implementing and Reviewing Charges Established by the Attachment J Rate Formulas of the MPD OATT, a copy of this filing is being served on existing customers under the MPD OATT, the Maine Public Utilities Commission, the Office of the Public Advocate of the State of Maine, and the Northern Maine Independent System Administrator.

3. Conclusion

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please direct any questions to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jeffrey M. Jakubiak

Jeffrey M. Jakubiak Jennifer C. Mansh Jacob N. Silver

Attorneys for Versant Power

Attachments

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary for this proceeding.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 2nd day of May, 2024.

/s/ Jacob N. Silver
Jacob N. Silver
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037-1701
(202) 639-6533
jsilver@velaw.com